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KEY 
ENGINEERING 

GROUP LTD. 
ENVIRONMENTAL • CIVIUGEOTECH • COMPLIANCE 

W66 N215 Commerce Court 
Cedarburg, Wisconsin 53012 
(414) 375-4750 
(800) 645-7365 
Fax (414) 375-9680 

Mr. Jim Schmidt 
Southeast Region Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2300 North Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 
Post Office Box 12436 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

Reference: Results of Limited Site Investigation 
Former Key Products 
8627-8633 West Lynx Street 
Milwaukee · 
WDNRF 

Dear Mr. Schmidt: 

July 23, 1998 

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 
File No. 0712007 

The purpose of this letter is to provide the Wisconsin Department of Natura! Resources 
(WDNR) with the results of the limited site investigation activities conducted at the above referenced 
site by Key Engineering Group, Ltd. (KEY) . The location of the site is depicted on Figure 1. This 
letter has been prepared by KEY on behalf of Key Products, Inc. 

Site Investigation Purpose, Objectives, and Scope 

The purpose of the limited site investigation activities was to confirm or disclaim groundwater 
conditions previously reported for the site. The objectives of the· site investigation were to determine 
the static groundwater table depth at the site and to evaluate whether groundwater contamination 
exists within the static groundwater zone. 

The site investigation scope of work included the drilling of one (1) soil boring and the 
installation , development, and sampling of one (1) groundwater monitoring well in the vicinity of, and 
at a location likely down gradient from the former excavation area, where contaminated soils were 
removed . 

Background Information 

Key Products Inc. formerly leased the facilityfro~~eh·U he site owner, at which 
time they manufactured custom metal removal e ui ment af1Fiesitefar a roximatel 19 years. Key 
Products, Inc. vacated the site in September 1994. 

Previous correspondence provided to KEY indicated that soil contamination was detected 
adjacent to the south side of the site building in an alley which dead ended adjacent to the site 
build ing and where a dumpster was stored . The contamination had apparently been confirmed on 
January 26, 1996 by the collection and analysis of a soil sample. 

CEDARBURG RACINE DEPERE 
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Based on the documentation provided to KEY, Materials Management & Training , Ltd . (MMTL) provided 
oversight for the excavation of approximately 226 tons of contaminated soil from the area adjacent to the 
south side of the building on May 23, 1996. The approximate extent of the excavation is depicted on Figure 
2. The excavated soils were transported to Orchard Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility (RDF), 
Menomonee Falls . Wisconsin, for landfill disposal. Soils were excavated to de ths L. ~ tc ·i 2 feet below round 
surface (bgs). 

Mr. Michael Thompson of the WDNR issued Mr. Richard, Mein burg a responsible party letter dated 
January 3, 1997, requesting investigation at the site to determine groundwater quality. The WDNR request 
was based on the volatile organic compounds (VOC) concentrations detected in site soils and groundwater 
depth data obtained from a WDNR case file for a nearby site (Hampton Plumbing , 8617 West Kaui Avenue) . 
No groundwater t:ad apparently been encountered ur' the ex ~ion activities; however, the WDNR 
indicated that may have been attributable to the clayey, soil at the site. 

MMTL subsequently conducted add itional sampling at the site on July 23, 1997, consisting of three (3) 
Geoprobe!> soil borings (GP-1, GP-2, and GP-3). The soil borings were conducted adjacent to the northeast 
portion of the former excavation. A groundwater sample collected from the location' of GP-3 was submitted 
for VOC analys is. The GP-3 roundwate rn me analytical results indicated that tetrachloroethene (PCE), 
trichloroethene(TCE), vinyl ch loride, cis-1 ,2-dichloroetr:ene(DCE iB.DZene,aAci-twet-i:ly.ib.enze.ne.s 1J . .MB.si 
were detected at concen ra IonsexceeuIng t1 eir respective _R_14Q_g.r.00Adwatf->,.c_q.t.1.a · v ·t3ndards· however, 
MMTL indicated t at the groun~1,-vater sample collected from GP-3 was collected from perched water at 
approximately 5 feet bgs. 

Limited Site Investigation Procedures 

The site investigation consisted of one ( 1) soil boring (8-1 ), which was dril ied E-ast of the former 
excavation cavity (down gradient based on WDNR case file data for Hampton Plumbing) . The soi! boring was 
converted to a groundwater monitoring well (MW-1 ). The soil boring/monitoring weli location is depicted on 
Figure 2. 

The soil boring was drilled with a truck mounted drilling rig using hollow-stern, continuous flight augers. 
Soil samples weie collected in accordance with ASTM 0 ·1586 Standard Method for Penetration Test and Split­
Barrel Sampfjng of Soil. Soil samples were collected at 2½-foot intervals. The soil boring was drilled to a 
depth of 18.5 feet bgs. This depth was based en observations of soils encountered and, correspondingly, the 
anticipated depth to groundwater. 

Soil samples were classified in the field in accordance with ASTM 02488 Description of Soils (Visual­
Manual Procedure). This description included color, Unified Soil Classification System (U.SCS) classification, 
soil moisture, plasticity, density er consistency, and olfactory observations. Each soil sample was alsc• fie!d 
screened for the presence of volatiie organic compounds with a photoion ization detector (Pl D) . No collected 
soil samples were submitted fer laborato,y analysis. 

Soil bcring and sampling information, soi! classifications, and the field scieening results were 
documented on a soii boring log. The completed boring leg is provided as Attachment 1. 

The groundwater monitoring well was insta:led in accordance with NR 141 of the Wisconsin 
Administrative Code. The well was constructed using 2-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) riser and 
screen. Hie well was constructed using a 10-foot long factmy cut PVC screen, which was placed from 
approximately 18 to 8 feet bgs. The filter pack, fii ter pack sea!. annular space seal, and protective cover 
materia ls and placement met the NR 141 specifications. The weli was completM with a steei flush mounted 
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protective cover sealed in concrete. The monitoring well construction and development forms are provided 
as Attachment 1. 

The well was developed by purging the well with a 2-inch diameter Teflon® bailer untii the well went dry. 
The wel l was purged dry a total of four (4) times. Following purging and groundwater recovery, the well was 
sampled using the same 2-inch diameter Teflon® bailer that was used for purging. The groundwc1ter sample 
was submitted under standard chain of custody procedures to Great Lal<es Analyti,.::al for analysis of VOCs. 
The groundwater sample was submitted to the laboratory along with a trip blank and field blank. The trip blank 
was handled with the collected groundwater sample and was utilized to evaluated potential contamination of 
the sample by outside influences. The trip blank was prepared in the field and used to evaluate the 
effectiveness of decontamination procedures. 

Soil borir.g cuttings and purged groundwater were contained in 55-gallon labeled drums and stored 
adjacent to the south side of the building. A total of two (2) drums containing soil and one (1) drum containing 
groundwater were generated and are stored on site. 

Site Investigation Results 

Soil cond itions encountered at the location of B- i generally consisted of approximately 3. 5 feet of fill 
material corn rised of medium stiff sil cla with gravel. Apparent native dark brown to brown stiff to eQJ. c: itf 
silty clay was enerall e_o..countered to a de th of a roximatei 10.5 feet b s. Gr.ay-S.ti.ff_si.!ty....cla~ 
encountered io 18~~. the maximum d~p_t.b Sc!mpled. All of the soils encounte,ed were moist.J!lQ_ 
perched water w3s encountere ). o groundwater was observed within the well immediately following 
comp.e non 0 1 the wel l installation. 

Soil sample fieid screening results indicated PIO readings of above backqround (greater than 1 
in~trument un it {iu.)) for soil samples co!lected from 1 to 11 feet bgs (23 to 114 i.u. ). T:-ie PlD read ings 
generally decreased with depth. Soil sample field screening results are included on th e attached boring logs. 

Groundwe.tec.w.as measured a 1 92 feet below the tQQ of the-2.\LC risei::...(approxima;:eiy 6-inches bgs) 
prior to .cfovelopi;ig the well on December 31, 1997 (eight (8) days following well installation) . 

The groundwater sample analytical results are summarized on Table 1. The Great Lak,3s Analytical 
laboratory report and chain of custody documentation are provided as Attachment 2. Groundwater sample 
ana!ytical results indicated that concentrations of PCE 4,100 micro rn.m ... s..llfil_l(ter (~g/1)} , TCE ( 120 µg/1 ), cis-
1.2-DCE_(6i 0_µ,glL),._~.!J.Q..YioyJ_ch Oii.Qe~. 15 g/1 were detected at concentrations exceeding tfieirrespective 
NR 140 enforcement standards (ES). 

Conclusions 

Based on the results of the site investigation activities, the water levei measured in the monitoring well 
is representative of the site static groundwater zone, and subsequently, the collected groundwater samole 
analytical data is re resentativeof site roundwaterquaiity (not oerched water qua!it' 1). Gr:Jundwate:- sampie 
aria y 1cal resu lts indicate that on-site groundwater quality is impacted by chlorinated VOCs at concentrations 
several orders of magnitude greater than NR 140 ESs. 

[ 

Mr. Meinburg subsequently researched chemicals used by Key Products, Inc. during the years of 
operation at the site. Mr. Mein burg indicated to KEY that there were no indications that chemicals containing 
chlorinated solvents (VOCs) were used by Key Products , Inc. while occupying the site Mr. Meinburg also 
inter✓iewed several Key Products , Inc. employees regarding the utilizatior. cf chlorinated solvents at the site. 
The interviewed employees apparently had no knowledge of chlorinated solvent usage at the site. 
Additionally, Mr. Meinburg indicated that the chlorinated voe contamination detected in site soil and 
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groundwaterc~~~~ribgtable to an auto reQ§!.f center located ad·acent to the site to the south, which is 
also owned by Ms. Claudia Gale. 

Based on the fact that Key Products, Inc. remediated soils impacted with contaminants presumably 
associated with the site operations, the apparent lack of chlorinated VOCs at the site during the occupancy 
of Key Products, Inc., and the presence of a suspected contaminant source in the immediate vicinity of the 
site , it is the opinion of Key Products, Inc. that the former Key Products, Inc. operations were not the source 
of chlorinated voe contamination detected in site groundwater. Therefore, it is the opinion of l<ey Products, 
Inc. that Key Products, Inc. should not be responsible for further investigation or any remedial action of the 
residual site contaminants. 

Please call the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this letter. 

Sincerely, 

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 

~ ,~ -~-/~ 
Curtis M. Hoffart, CHMM 
Staff'Sclen ist 

~~ 
enneth W. Wein , CHMM 

Vice President 

CMH/kar 

cc: Mr. Richard Meinburg , Key Products, inc. 
Mr. Don Gallo, Michael Best & Friedrich 

Attachments 

H:\PROJECTS\ 1997\0712007\LETTERS\072398. L TR 
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TABLE 1 

SUMMARY OF GROUNIDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

FORMER KEY PRODUCTS 
8627 - 8633 West Lynx Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

I MW-1 II ES 

Date Collected 12/31/97 
Detected VOCs (ug/1} 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 610 70 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.9 100 
T etrachloroethene 4,100 5 
Trichloroethene 120 5 
Vinyl Chloride 15 0.2 

Notes: 
Concentrations in bold exceed N R 140 enforcement standard 
ES - NR 140 enforcement standard 
PAL - NR 140 preventive action limit 
ug/I - micrograms per liter 
voes - volatile organic compounds 

I PAL 

7 
20 
0.5 
0.5 

0.002 

I 
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FIGURE 1 
SITE LOCATION MAP 

FORMER KEY PRODUCTS, INC. 
8627-8633 WEST LYNX AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 
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FIGURE 2 
SITE LAYOUT 

FORMER KEY PRODUCTS, INC. 
8627-8633 WEST LYNX AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 
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S~ale of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Depanment of Natural Resources 0 Solid Waste D Haz . Waste Form 4400-122 7-91 

Facility/ Project Name 

0 Emergency Response 

0 Wastewater 

D Underground Tanks 

0 Water Resources 

D Other Page 1 of 2 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

Former Key Products, Inc. B-1 
Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) 

Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 
Date Drilling Started 

12/23/97 

Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

12/23/97 HSA 

Boring Location 
State Plane 

•• Common Well Name 

MW-1 
Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter 

Feet Feet 8.25 Inches 
Local Grid Location (If applicable) 

E S/C/N at 

SE 1/4 of NW 1/4 of Section 28 
N, 
T 8 I 

L O I ff 

N,R 21 E Long O 
' " Feet 

0 N 

□ s 
0 E 

Feet O W 

County 
Milwaukee 

Sample 

.... 
CL) 

.D 
s 
;:::l 

z 

2 

4 

,--.._ 
C: -0 

· - (I) .__,,_ 
...c: (I) 

- > OJlO 
C: (.) 
CL) (I) 

....JO:: 

16 

14 

18 

"' i:: 
:::, 
0 u 
::!'.'. 
0 

a5 

3 

3 

5 

3 

2 

4 

6 

10 

13 

10 

9 

10 

14 

9 

3 

4 

2 

3 

4 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

DNR County Code Civil Town/City/ or Village 
41 Milwaukee 

Soil/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

GRAVEL SURFACE 

Dark brown, medium stiff SIL TY 
CLAY w/fine and coarse Gravel 
(FILL) 

Dark brown, stiff SIL TY CLAY 
w/fine and coarse Gravel 

- gray/green 

Brown, very stiff SIL TY CLAY 
w/fine to coarse Gravel, trace of fine 
Sand 

-gray 

Gray, stiff SIL TY CLAY w/fine to 
coarse Gravel 

CL 

CL 

CL 

CL 

Soil Propenies 

(I) 

.... -:::, C: 
- (I) 

"' -·- C: 0 0 
:Eu 

8 Moist 

11 Moist 

23 Moist 

23 Moist 

10 Moist 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

SigM~ 
Firm KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD . 

W66 N215 Commerce Coun Cedarburg , WI 53012 
Tel : (414)375-4750 Fax : (414)375-9680 

0 
0 
N 
0... 

This form is authorized by Chapters 144, 147 and 162, Wis . Stats . Completion of this repon is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than $10 nor 
more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days , or both for each violation . 
Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant toss 144.99 and 162 .06 , Wis . Stats. 
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Staie of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Boring Number 

Sample 

"' ,...., C: C: 'O ;:I 
•- IU 0 ..... '-'1-, 

~ .C::: IU u 
~ 

.... > 
~ 000 

C: (.) 0 :::s .3~ z as 
5 

5 

6 18 2 

3 

4 

5 

7 3 

4 

4 

5 

B-1 

0 
IU 
~ 
C: -.c::: 
a 
IU 
0 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Use only as an attachment to Fonn 4400-122. 

Soil/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Blind drill 

End of boring @ 18.5 ft. 
* Sample submitted for analysis 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT 
Fonn 4400-122A 7-91 

Page 2 of 2 
Soil Properties 

1-, 

C: 
IU 

0 
0 

IU j 
"Q ·:: .... .... 

ti: t;l f: ;:I C: :g ... • S:a ..,t 
.... 8 

'O .... .,_. IU 0 IU ..,. -- a~ "' .... ::s·- ~-§ 0 ~ IU 
0 ·- C: 0 0 O"e N (.) C: - ..,. IU :Eu :J :J c:: :J &~ i:i.. ti) i:i.. i:i.. 

<l 9 Moist 

<l 9 Moist 
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State of Wisconsin Route to: Solid Waste D Haz. Waste O Wastewater D MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-113A Rev. 4-90 • Departm'ent of Natural Resources Env. Response & Repair D Underground Tanks D Other D 

Local Gnd Location of Well Well Name Facility/Project Name 

Former Kev Products. Inc. .ft. R~- ~- Rt MW-1 
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number 

~::~ 
0
_ri_g~_n_L_oc_a_,tio_n_"_ Long. __ 0 ____ ' __ "_ or :!!!:!:!::!l!llltl:~1~:;m::~!m::~!~::m11:1:1 

..... --ffl"'~"';"M--=~--:0:::---...,.. ..... ~~--~ 
Type of Well Water Table Observation Well 18lll S Pl ft N • Date Well Installed t. ane . , ft. E. 

Piezometer 012 Section Location of Waste/Source 12/23/97 
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary 

21 
l8l E. Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm) 

ft SE 1/4 o~ 1/4 of Sec.~ T. 8 N, R. D W. 
,.......,...,..,..,,,,...,.._,..,.....,,.. __ ___,....,...,.....,.,...._.,._·---tLocauon of Well Relauve to Waste/Source Rachel Ames 
Is Well A Point of Enforcement Std. Application? u □ Upgradient s □ Sidegradient 

D Yes D No d D Downgradient n D Not Known Key Environmental 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation _____ ft. MSL ----..;;::=::::;T 
B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land surface elevation 

_____ ft. MSL 

_____ ft. MSL 

D. Surface seal, bottom ft. MSL or -1.&_ ft. 

12. USC classification of soil near screen: 

GP O GM □ GC O GW O SW 0 
SM O SC O ML □ MHO CL l8l 
Bedrock D 

SP D 
CHO 

13. Sieve analysis attached? 

14. Drilling method used: 

□ Yes l8l No 

Rotary 05 0 
Hollow Stem Auger 18l 4 1 

Other □ ffffi 

15. Drilling fluid used: Water □ 0 2 Air DO 1 
Drilling Mud □ 0 3 None 1819 9 

16. Drilling additives used? □ Yes 181 No 

Describe _______________ _ 

17. Source of water (attach analysis): 

E. Bemonite seal, top ft. MSL or 1.0 

F. Fine sand, top ft. MSL or 5.0 

G. Filter pack, top ft. MSL or 6.0 

H. Screenjoint, top ft. MSL or 8.0 

I. Well bottom ft. MSL or 18.0 

J. Filter pack, bottom ft. MSL or 18.5 

K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSL or 18.5 

L. Borehole, diameter 8.25 in. 

M. O.D. well casing 2.38 in. 

N. I. D. well casing 2.00 in. 

ft. 

ft. 

ft. 

ft. 

ft. 

ft. 

ft. 

l8l Yes □ No ,.........- I. Cap and lock? 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

a. Inside diameter: 
b. Length: 

c. Material: 

-1.Q&.in. 
_LQ_ ft. 

Steel 181 0 4 
Other D =::\( 

d. Additional protection? □ Yes 181 No 
If yes, describe: ___________ _ 

3. Surface seal: 
Bentonite D 3 0 
Concrete 181 0 1 

Other □ =}':}' 

4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 
Bentonite 181 3 0 

Annular space seal □ ill'£ 
Other □ ±L 

5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite □ 3 3 
b. __ _,.,bs/gal mud weight .. Bentonite-sand slurry □ 3 5 
c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bemonite slurry □ 3 1 
d. ___ % Bentonite . . . Bentonite-cement grout □ 5 0 
e. ____ _.t 3 volume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Tremie □ 0 1 

6. Bentonite seal: a. 

Tremie pumped □ 0 2 
Gravity 181 0 8 

Bentonite granules ~ 3 3 
b. D 1/4 in. 1813/8 in. D 1/2 in. Bemonite pellets C 32 
C. Cetco Puregold-2.5 bags Other □ 

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size 

a. Red Flint #45-55 if{{ 

b. Volume added .5 bag ft3 

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size 

a. Red Flint #30 
:..a-·.;.... 

b. Volume added 8 bags ft3 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 181 23 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 24 

Other □ 
10. Screen material: PVC 

a. Screen Type: Factory cut 181 l l 
Continuous slot D 0 l 

Other D 2:2 

b. Manufacturer Dietrich 
C. Slot size: 0.010 in. 

d. Slotted length: -1.Q&. ft. 

11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None 181 l 4 

Other □ ilit1 
that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of m knowled e. 

Finn KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. Tel: (414) 375-4750 
W66 N215 Commerce Court Cedarbur , WI 53012 Fax: (414) 375-9680 

Please comple e ot sides of this form an return to e ropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144, 147 and 160, Wis. 
Stats .. and ch. NR 141,Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch. 144, Wis Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture ofnot less than $10, nor 
more than $5000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than 
$10,000 for each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including where the completed form 
should be sent. 
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State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113B Rev. 4-90 

Route to: Solid Waste □ Haz. Waste □ Wastewater □ 

Env. Response & Repair □ Underground Tanks □ Other □ ___ _ 
Facility /Project Name 

Former Kev Products. Inc. 
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number 

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method: 

surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 

surged with block and bailed 

surged with block and pumped 

surged with block, bailed, and pumped 

compressed air 

bailed only 

pumped only 

pumped slowly 

other 

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

9. Source of water added NIA 

10. Analysis performed on water added? 

(If yes, attach results) 

16. Additional comments on development: 

Purged dry 4 times 

Well developed by: Person's Name and Firm 

Name: Josh Babiasz 

Finn: Key Environmental 

County 

County Code 

41 

181 Yes □ No 

181 4 1 

□ 61 
D 42 
D 62 

□ 70 
D 20 
D 10 

□ 5 1 

□ 50 

D ilt 

60 min. 

17.60 ft. 

2.00 in. 

5.50 gal. 

11.00 gal. 

-- gal. 

□ Yes D No 

'

Well Name 

Milwaukee MW-1 

11. Depth to Water 
(from top of 
well casing) 

Date 

Time 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

Before Development After Development 

a. 11.92 ft. 

b. 12/31/97 

l8I a.m. 
c. 10:50 Op.m. 

1.00 inches 

Clear D 1 0 
Turbid 181 1 5 

(Describe) 

Brownish silt 

16.31 ft. 

12/31/97 

11:50 

0.50 

Clear O 2 0 
Turbid l8I 2 5 

(Describe) 

181 a.m. 
Op.m. 

inches 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended 
solids 

15. COD 

mg/I mg/I 

mg/I mg/I 

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best 
of m lcnowled1 e. 

Signature: > 

Print Initials: 

Firm: KEY ENGINEERING GROUP. LTD. 

NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including a list of county codes. 
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LAKES 
ANALYTICAL 

, CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT 

kt.\ ,Z~~r 
'( ! 

. ! 

+1-C.\. z ltev-it... : .toe:. 
41 r -··-------------- ·- -·-·----------·· --------· ----·----
5 

Buffalo Grove. IL 600B9-150!:i 
(847i 808-7766 

FAX (8.47} 808-7772 

-

8ro0Kf1e d 'NI 5350) 
(414:i 79B-HJ30 

FAX i414:, 798-1C'66 

--8010115 

....,8010116 

1------------------+---t---+-----f----t----.-+---~------,----,--~-t---+-t---------;g 
~ ' 0 

7 
----·- ·- --··--·-----~-------·-----

.!l 
---------, 

j 
i 

'° -
'° 00 

.. 
-------------------+--+---+---~-+---+-----'----+----+----,-------;--i-----.--~-+----t-------~ 

°' z 
0 

9 

--+----+--+--------+-~-~-------1---~-------
1G1 l.,J 
- ---------- . --~- -~------------- ----- i ' --.J 

"''"°~?v,M'4]c.,K (l 3,,,_, z ~r~ ) ~ i'tiQ _,µ~ ' ~~~ ,2_-t---,~::7"1"· -o{-------: l;'--:,~rl"'-/----::RE=c,k:-::-::--~ -~~~-,--,._ "2.---,..-n <iv-- ; 
~=-f:=½------"--t\t-;-------t-:::::::::':l=::---"..u..1'-""-r-~;:,.,..:__:_-"--t----'-1--+-::,. ='="-L"::-:,.....,~, u,L,C-::L-c::::10-+---------::c==:-=-:---'-----':c;__------- ' 

~ R!"L~..::JLJif.ifL: ~ l RfCf 1ED 
I 
nL " .. ......-.. m~ RfCE/'IED ~ 

~ ""' I '° ·, -· ----··--- ----·-"------- --~-----
COMMENTS.· 

__ -_-]~ __ ···--_ ... _OF __ ·--·-----



, . · ·GR~AT LAKES ANALYTIC 

· •t.r·.i1 GREAT 

8478087772 01/09 '98 14:44 N0.370 02/19 

;' I LAKES .L ANALYTICAL 
1380 Busch Parkway f:mail: info@glalabs.com 

Buffalo Grove. Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

·············•·.•w.•.•,.·.•.,,,,x.,-·,❖·•W❖•• •• •.❖ .•.,'.•c·'···'·'1·~,;e:."n·:·::t:::.::'p··::;:r:::o~~l;:;ec:::,~•::t:c:::~,:::D·•'.:i::'.;''.:''.i'.F•;•!·o•❖ ;r,;_m;,;;;,:e.:.:❖r·;_~K.:.:.:e.;:,y·.:;;;_p·.~;r;;:od:::;:,;;;u:~\ct·::':::'s:;;'.,'::,r1·c·;1''-'2'·,o·;•:to:,.,7."i:t,'·''';,;,c;,:,:,;,,;,;,:,;.:,s;,;,c,a··:;:m,;:,;:.:p.::;:l:;ed·:::::;,;;;:·::::::~.;;:o:::::;e::::~c·'..::;;:;3.:~-,-·•.::::::1:\:;;;-;;;-7❖··•·.:: ... ·::·:·:·': / Key e~Jf;o;;mentai·'s·er.A~'ei'.'H~~·. u n ;:,;:, 
:.W66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Oescript: Water: MW-1 Received: Jan 2, 1998( 
·: Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021 :,, 
}Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 801-0114 Analyzed: Jan 7. 1998J 

Reported: Jan 9, 1998t 
. . ·. ' . . . ,. . . ' .. . . ' . ·········· . . . .. . ,. .. . ' • .. . . • .. . . . "' . •, ~-:-:,::::;::~:::::t~~:.::.::·~.: --~ .::::::::::::::.:;_::::::::~:::::::::::::~-:::·:-:-: ·:·:·:::··· ~:::::::::.: .;.;.;.:.;.:.::::;.;::~:::;::::::::::;~:::::~:::::~;;~::~:::;~:::~::~ :::::::•:·:-:·:·:·::::.: 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021) 

Analyte 

Benzene ............................................................................ . 
Bromobenzene ................................................................. . 
Bromodichloromethane ................................................... . 
n-Butyl benzene ............................................................... .. 
sec-Butylbenzene ............................................................. . 
ten-Butyl benzene ............................................................. . 
Carbon tetrachloride ........................................................ . 
Chlorobenzene ................................................................. . 
Chloroethane ................................................................... .. 
Chloroform ....................................................................... . 
Chloromethane ................................................................ . 
2-Chlorotoluene ............................................................... . 
4-Chlorotol uene .............................................................. .. 
Dlbromochloromethane ................................................... . 
1,2-Dlbromo-3-chloropropane ........................................ .. 
1.2-Dibromoethane .......................................................... . 
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ........................................................ . 
, ,3-Dichlorobenzene ........................................................ . 
1,4-Dlchloroben;zene ........................................................ . 
Dlchlorodlfluoromethane ................................................. . 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ........................................................... . 
1,2-Dichloroethane ........................................................... . 
1, 1-Dichloroethene .......................................................... .. 
cls-1.2-Dichloroethene ..................................................... . 
trans-1 ,2-Dlchloroethene ................................................. . 
1,2-Dichloropropane ........................................................ . 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane ........................................................ . 
2.2-Dlchloropropane ....................................................... .. 
Di-I sopropyl-Ether ............................................................ . 
Ethyl Benzene .................................................................. . 
Hexachlorobutadiene ...................................................... . 
lsapropylbenzene ............................................................ . 
p-1 sopropyltoluene ........................................................... . 
Methylene chloride ........................................................... . 
Methyl-tert-Butylether ..................................................... .. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Detection Limit 
pg/L 

a.so 
0.50 
a.so 
a.so 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.14 
0.60 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.39 
0.38 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
a.so 
a.so 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 

5.0 
a.so 

5.0 
a.so 
0.50 
0.53 
0.20 

Page 1 of 2 

Sample Results 
µg/L 

N.O. 
N.O. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.0. 
N.D. 

--~. 

~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.O. 

8010114.KEV < i > 

Cl!rtll1Ct1tl!)l"\':, .ti.Al A -lhi ()1 111,n,:its EPA lO(·)t-:-i. N•.:.'·,,, J'::1-l'S~.I"',' nrr-- 1
·,~::·.-· ~J!:?.V ''{c,rk 001!. •,~.'•, 

Pcnn~,JfVi.11lld DEP-fJ.~ ~100; t(~!li1L:~!i-L'tl fff)H · .. 1.:.i:-1n.~: r1•rVl~S!-':fle t)r"i: ..• \ .• :>1\);if\ :iNf.."l•~H)~.,e~·,·: 1-:-.( 



. · ~R~AT LAKES ANALYTIC 8478087772 01/09 1 98 14:45 N0.370 03/19 

.. l•JI ~~~~~TICAL 
1380 Busch Parkway 

Buffalo Grove. Illinois 60089 
Fmail· info@glalabs.com 

(847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

·•k~~tg·~j;~g;#JAtlifs;;.;t~';;:\~;gi':,:'.,::,::Bi1iritP;~J~~tiBi'•':,;~~,~iii'k'Jy·,;;~d~~i~'.·'I59',~68'iiW):'::,:;:,:=,:,:::;:g:iflp1~'t~"'•,~o:~,.,.~3.,,~~,,~9~t} 
.iW66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descrfpt: Water: MW-1 Received: Jan 2, 1998'::: 
·'Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method; EPA 5030/8021 j 
::Anention; Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 801-0114 Analyzed: Jan 7, 1998f 
·• Reported: Jan 9, 1998 ·::: 
:·· _-. _-. _- ::· :. : : • : :· • .". ·•· ..... ;"•H ••••• : · . ,.:: : ::·: :: ••; .,:: .•• , •••···•·•····•·. . . ·.;.·-:• •,•.-.w.•.•. •·• • , w ·,•,·,•.,::.::~::·:;:~:•~::.:::::,:::~::::.,., , , , , . , ,.. . . :-:•:•:• :•::~•:;:;•:;:.:.:. :.: .. -.::.:~::.::::::::::::::::~::~~:=~~::~:::::~;::::::::.~::~::<~~:: ;:;=:•;=:~:~:;:::::::=::'.:::'.:'.:'.:'.::;;::• ;'.:'.'.~:::.:.::'.-:::.:::::.:::~:~::~~;::~:::::::::;:::;::~::::::~~:~:~:::~=::::i:::::::::::::~=~~~::~:::~;:::~;'.:::~;:::::::~:~~'.:;:=:::~:.:.::;t:: 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021) 

Analyte 

Naphthalene ..................................................................... . 
n-Propylbenzene ............................................................. .. 
1, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethana ................................................ . 
T etrachloroethene ............................................................ . 
Toluene ............................................................................. . 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene .................................................... . 
1,2,4-Trlchlorobenzene ................................................... .. 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane ....................................................... . 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ...................................................... .. 
Trichloroethene ................................................................ . 
Trichlorofluoromethane ................................................... . 
, ,2.4-Trlmethylbenzene ................................................... . 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene .................................................. .. 
Vinyl chloride ................................................................... .. 
T oral Xylenes ................................................................... .. 

Detection Limit 
µg/L 

8.0 
a.so 
0.35 
a.so 
0.50 

2.0 
2.0 

0.50 
0.16 
a.so 
0.50 

1.0 
1.0 

0.17 
a.so 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. 

GREAT ~~ES ANA~YTICo/°·--·, 

_Y~ Ct;_~ l__ ) 
Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director Page 2 of 2 

Sample Results 
µg/l 

N.D. 
N.D. 

d·~o? 
N . . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

8010114.1-..:EV <2> 

Cf.':rtii,c~1\1lrn~· •. /\/\L.~ •1G1 /"J\: lllr1mr!o f.t-i/\.1,_"J(·~(i\ r·J,:v.. .1,in,~·, UEP-Cj-4001· t•Jr.,.,v Y.-•,,1,; DOl·l-11 11.'.~7; 

P~nnsvll./arn;:i OFP n1~•~1UO: rr.,r,n'=·=-s~~ rici:, ::,-...;r:.1r-1 r-:-"nt:1-::.'j~~r. r,rr:. ·•lih~i":eir1·f.1~1 ONR-9~t~1917·11~;c1 



C I . · ~R~AT LAKES ANALYTIC 8478087772 01/09 1 98 14:45 N0.370 04/19 

-. .,:~,GREAT 
• • LAKES iii ANALYTICAL 

1380 Busoh Parkway Email: info@glalabs com 
Buffalo Grove. Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

·. Key En~ii6ri~;~iai servi~~~;;:iri'6:·· ..•.. dlent" P~~)ecfio~-- 'i=or~;;-k;;9:·:P;od~ct~: '01',.~a6·1~r~·: :,~·:•·❖ ':s~~·~1:J;'"7 B&"'.(j1: · 1007::~ 
:wr,s N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript: Water: Field Blank Received: Jan 2, 1998 :: 
·::Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021 ? 
i:Attention: Cun Hoffart Lab Number: 801-0115 Analyzed: Jan 7, 1998/ 

Reponed: Jan 9, 1998::; 
::::······•:<-. ·······--·•····· • : : : : : : : ;.:.'..:: ;.:································ : .. :. : :. :. ::. :. : . : .• . "~::: ~-- •• ·:. ·: •• '-:.. ~--: ::: :. :·.-:. :::. ::·:·::;:::•:•:-:.;-.. '.~:::;;:::~::~:::::~:::::::;:;:::::;~::~::;::::::::::::::::::::::::::~~'.:~-=-:·:;::;:;::::::'.:::-.. : ... : •. : ..• :.: .. :::--~-:::.~~-~~:::.::~::.:: .. ::· .. : ~-: 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021) 

Analyte 

Benzene ............................................................................ . 
Bromobenzene ................................................................. . 
Bromodichloromerhane ................................................... . 
n-Butylbenzene ................................................................ . 
sec-Butylbenzene ............................................................. . 
ten-Butylbenzene ............................................................. . 
Carbon tetrachloride ........................................................ . 
Ghlorobenzene ................................................................. . 
Chloroethane .................................................................... . 
Chloroform ....................................................................... . 
Chloromethane ................................................................ . 
2-Chlorotoluene .............................................................. .. 
4-Chlorotoluene ............................................................... . 
Dibromochloromethane ................................................... . 
1 ,2-Dlbromo-3-chloropropane ......................................... . 
1,2-Dibromoethane .......................................................... . 
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ........................................................ . 
1,3-Dlchlorobenzene ........................................................ . 
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ........................................................ . 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ................................................. . 
1. 1-Dlchloroethane ........................................................... . 
1.2-Dichloroethane .......................................................... .. 
1, 1 -Dichloroethene ........................................................... . 
cis- 1 .2-Dlchloroathene .................................................... . 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ................................................. . 
1 .2-Dlchloropropane ........................................................ . 
1,3-Dichloropropane ........................................................ . 
2,2-Dlchloropropane ........................................................ . 
0I-lsopropyl-Ether ............................................................ . 
Ethyl Benzene .................................................................. . 
Hexachlorobutadlene ...................................................... . 
lsopropylbenzene ............................................................ . 
p-lsopropyltoluene ........................................................... . 
Methylene chloride ........................................................... . 
Methyl-tert-Butylether ...................................................... . 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Detection Limit 
µg/L 

0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
o.so 
0.50 
a.so 
a.so 
0.50 
0.50 
0.14 
0.60 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.39 
0.38 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0,50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 

5.0 
0.50 

5.0 
0.50 
a.so 
0.53 
0.20 

Page 1 of 2 

Sample Results 
µg/L 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

8010114.KEY ,3,,. 

Certd11:;·•<11.:i11::,· ,,\,:J..I 4 .\t"\ 1 .(l ! , Ul,r11J1'.3. r"Pt, !l.)())(il · r•Je•..v .!rir:J~,.- :_;t7p.~14CIO I, 1-.J~vv ";J1k DO~-~ 'l .:lP./: 

P~nm,•,•!v;1111c1 L)t:~-1.,2, 5nc, le-:r11t1~:-.~ .. ~f.l [.:1(.',H C~·;!-J(~-·'1 (1-_;!1·,nt::,:,,~,-. :-1r.r.:_ VVi:~r.:·i::rni;in nNn '.\~-J~J 1J,,} 1(<.: 



, . • (.iR~AT LAKES ANALYTIC 

•<•'..ti GREAT 

8478087772 01/09 '98 14:45 N0.370 05/19 

• • LAKES ■ii ANALYTICAL 
1380 Susch Parkway Email: info@glalabs.com 

Buffalo Grove. Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

:Key Enviro~f~~ritaJServices. Inc.~::: d1eht. Wioject iB: .:.:;FormJr·'Key.,P~oduds.'o71200iRlU::'':'::. ::::Sampl~:' ''''oec'.31, '; 997 :: 
:W66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript: Water: Field Blank Received: Jan 2, 1998,::: 
:,Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021 :: 
'.Attention: Cun Hoffart Lab Number: 801-0115 Analyzed: Jan 7, 1998} 

Reported: Jan 9, 1998? 
'••••••• • •••• ••• • ••:• .• :~••• .::, ,:.:,:,::,,::.,::,,: .:,.: :. •, ~'., • • •. : •• : •:•: •: •:•:•:•:• • •. • • • • • ••••• ,• • • • •.• . . • • • •' •W " • •'•' H :=:=:~= :•::~:~::• ::.:::::::::::::::~:~:::::~::::::::::::~~::~:~:~:~:~:•:•:•::• ,::•:•:-' :;:::::::::::::::;::::,;;::::.:~;;~:;::~;::::~:::::::::;:;:::~~~;~;~:::::::::::::::~:~::::::;:::::::::::::::::::::::::.:::.:;:;:~:::=;::;:::::::::::• ::'.;: :'.:.:~::;,::;::~;;:;;~::::::::~::;:;::~:::::~~:;~:~:;::;::.~::::~:::::~::~~~:::: ,:.: ... ::; 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021) 

Analyte Detection Limit 
µg/L 

Sample Results 

Naphthalene ................................................ , .................... . 
n-Propylbenzene ....................................... , ...................... . 
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ............................................... .. 
Tetrachloraethene ....... , ..................................... , .............. . 
Toluene ........ , ........................................... ,., ...................... . 
, ,2,3-Trlchlorobenzene .................................................... . 
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ............... , .................................... . 
1, 1.1-Trichloroethane ...................................................... .. 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ...................................................... .. 
Trichloroethane ................................................................ . 
Trichlorofluoromethane ....................................... , .......... ,. 
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene .................................................. .. 
1,3,S-Trimethylbenzene ................................................... . 
Vinyl chloride .............. , ... , ........................................... ., .... . 
Total Xylenes .................................................................... . 

8.0 
0.50 
0.35 
0.50 
0,50 

2.0 
2.0 

0.50 
0.16 
0.50 
0.50 

1.0 
,.o 

0.17 
0.50 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. 

GREATLAKES~ALYTlcC· ··.
1 ---- --> C.· ),---· I S::"(_ '==- "----:'.' - -. . 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director Page 2 af 2 

C1:·!11tcat1ons· /~,ALA rl.f, 1.01; lllma1-:. f;PI~ 10\lt'f ·1 N,~w Jer·:..r:ry orr- .... ,1..\(Jl°ll, r-h:tw York DOH 1; --1.1{ ,' 

f'':'nn.svlv;1ni;J D[P-1::iS• GOO; T;_mn~:;.•;;cr: DCrl-i·U2S(H: ·rerHU,!!O~il:~ Ul:.C; W1r;1.·,~11~~i11 nNR-!-)!-'-1!:J•_"J 1 71 cc 

1,19/L 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
0.65 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.O. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

8010114.KEY <4 > 



• 1 : · ~R~AT LAKES ANALYTIC .. ~.I GREAT 

8478087772 01/09 '98 14:46 N0.370 06/19 

: 1 LAKES .I. ANALYTICAL 
1380 Busch Parkw.Jy Email: info@glalahs.eom 

Buffalo Grove. Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

·:: k;v·E·~cr;;·~·;,;;riiars·ervk:es":'in~'.' , .... ,.ciT;;:;n,;aie2iTtr❖" l=br~;·tk;y·'p.icidu'cts:'cffnfoo1Rr'' ., ' 'sa~p1;ei: · --0~~·"3'{'".Y§9'.f/ 
.:W66 N215 Commer<;;e Ct Sample Descript: Water: Trip Blank Received: Jan 2, 1998;:; 
?Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021 :·~ 
/Attention: Cun Hoffart LabNumber: 801-0116 Analyzed: Jan 7, 1998) 

Reported: Jan 9, 1998 \ 
.:.:.: .. :'.::::::::·::::::::::::::::: :::;~:::~;:~:~:::::::::::::~:::::~::::::~::~::~:.·::.::·::·.·:~:,:.: .. ,:_:: :.:.·.::.·.·:·.::·:~::~:::::~:~:~::;;~:~:~:::~:::::::~:::::::::~:::::::::~:~:;::::::·:·:::.:::;::f:=:::=:::::~:::::·::·::::::::?~::;::~::~::::::'.::::.:::...~::::::!·::~:::::~~::::::~~::::::~::::::::::::::~~:.::~::-:.::::/'.:=;:f::::;::::'.:/:i:::::::::::;:::'.::.:::::::::~:'.:,·:;;:::-::i·:\:::~:::::::::::~:::::?;~~~\:::::~::::~:::::~:~;:::::::: .. ::··-

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021) 

Analyte 

Benzene ........................................................................... .. 
Bromobenzene ................................................................. . 
Bromod lchloromethane ................................................... . 
n-Butylbenzene ................................................................ . 
sec-Butylbenzene ............................................................. . 
tert-Butylbenzene ............................................................. . 
Carbon tetrachloride ........................................................ . 
Chlorobenzena ................................................................. . 
Chloroethane .................................................................... . 
Chloroform ...................................................................... .. 
Chloromethane ................................................................ . 
2-Chlorotoluena ............................................................... . 
4•Chlororoluene ............................................................... . 
Dibromochloromethane ................................................... . 
1,2-Dlbromo-3-chloropropane ......................................... . 
1,2-Dibrornoethane .......................................................... . 
1 ,2-Dlchlorobenzene ........................................................ . 
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ........................................................ . 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ........................................................ . 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ................................................. . 
1, 1-Dlchloroethane ........................................................... . 
1,2-Dichloroethane ........................................................... . 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ........................................................... . 
cis-1 .2-Dichloroethene ..................................................... . 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethena ................................................. . 
1,2-Dlchloropropane ........................................................ . 
1,3-Dlchloropropane ........................................................ . 
2,2-Dichloropropane ........................................................ . 
DI-lsopropyl-Ether ............................................................ . 
Ethyl Benzene .................................................................. . 
Hexachlorobutad iene ..................................................... .. 
I sopropylbenzene ........................................................... .. 
p-lsopropyltoluene ........................................................... . 
Methylene chloride .......................................................... .. 
Methyl-tert-Butylether ...................................................... . 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Detection Limit 
µg/L 

0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.14 
0.60 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.39 
0.38 
0.50 
a.so 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
a.so 
0.50 

5.0 
0.50 

5.0 
0.50 
0.50 
0.53 
0.20 
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Sample RHl!.llts 
µg/L 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.O. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.O. 
N.D. 
N.O. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.O. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

C:~tti/1<.:i.1r.iur1~. /\A~A ~t,_:t /)"\· /lhrm1.•~ tlJJl.. 1iJUL1.::·1, ,.,~,::v,1 .J(~r~;.:•. :-:·f.P---,.;rJ1~,· N'3•.'\· ·•·~~:Ii. OOH' !-:i.fs7 

PennsylvaniiJ DfF' f:i,~., .1.1f)O. "l"~nn~r.:=;~s OOH O~~)(.),·\., r1-:i"1n~:;see '.JEC, W1:;r;1,111'._;111 J:l';,a;.,)!J~1!J ~ 7 l ~)(1 



_ • • · (j-REAT LAKES ANALYTIC 8478087772 01/09 1 98 14:46 N0.370 07/19 
. \ . . 

• 11 ~~~~ICAL 
i380 Busch Parkway E:mail: info@glalabs.eom 

Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

\Key.Envir~m11~~tai"'s~'~t~;;:7~~:::··::-.·.-:·:cii~l.;r~;6IEic:Yitf·:;·~;ahn~iK~y·P:~6d·~~~-~:·07·1·2□07A·1···· ... : .... 5$~ril~i'~d;·;··,,0~~•·3,·,···,·997~'.: 
. W66 N215 Commerce Ct Sample Descript: Water: Trip Blank Received: Jan 2, 1998.:: 
:'Cedarburg, WI 53012 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8021 j 
<Attention: Curt Hoffart Lab Number: 801-0116 Analyzed: Jan 7, 19982:' 

Reported: Jan 9, 1998 I 
... :.:,:;;:::::~:-:-::::::::;::::,::;:;:::;::::,:::,:•:-.. ;.;,~-::::.:;_:;:;:;_:::::.:.:_.;~: ..• :.~: ... : ..•. , .•.. ,:.· ... -.·-·.·.w.~ ~;;:. :: ::•.: ::···:~•:, ~: ::•···: ••:·•· •.• .:.:::;:::.·:.· ·.·.·;. · .-•. · ... w.-.... •·,·-· · •. :_; ... : ..... ·:: · · .,., · :-; :-; · ·< · · T ·r ·«.• .• · .. ; .................. ; ... · ....... : ...... ···A• ... · •.• •.•••··• .. ·• ........... ·._.<.·.•···•."· .-. ·•.".·.··•••.-." .•• -. -.;.• : .•. ·; ... ,. . ." .: .• ; ... ~· ~--- \ ·"'· -;-.~:'-~-.-.:-.:-:-;:;'.:-:;~-~~: 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (5030/8021) 

Analy,:e 

Naphthalene ..................................................................... . 
n-Propylbenzene .............................................................. . 
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ............................................... .. 
Tetrachloroethene ............................................................ . 
Toluene ............................................................................. . 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ................................................... .. 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ..................................................... . 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane ....................................................... . 
, , , ,2-Trichloroethane ....................................................... . 
Trichloroe1hene ................................................................ . 
Trichlorofluoromethane ................................................ , .. . 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ................................................... . 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ............... , ................................... . 
Vinyl chlorlde .................................................................... . 
Total Xylenes .............................. , ..................................... . 

Detection Limit 
µg/L 

8.0 
0.50 
0.35 
0.50 
0.50 

2.0 
2.0 

0.50 
0.16 
0.50 
0.50 

1.0 
1.0 

0.17 
a.so 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stared limit of detection. 

Kevin W Keeley 
Laboratory Director Page Zot 2 

Sample Resuns 
µg/L 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

8010114.KEY <6> 
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